When he first observed the vehicle, nothing appeared 

suspicious nor had the driver committed any traffic 

offenses.  However, Trooper Carraher decided to follow 

the vehicle.  He pulled out of the median and caught up 

with the vehicle, reaching approximately one hundred 

and eleven (111) miles per hour. 

By the time Trooper Carraher caught up with the 

vehicle, the vehicle was in the right-hand lane of travel 

and positioned between tractor trailers.  While traveling 

in the left-hand lane, Trooper Carraher reduced his 

speed, falling slightly behind the vehicle.